

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Province of Eastern Samar MUNICIPALITY OF GUIUAN

-OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN-

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUIUAN, EASTERN SAMAR HELD ON June 8, 2022 AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

HON. VERONICA C. RAMIREZ

HON. FLORIANO G. BAGRO, JR. HON. ROGELIO O. CABLAO HON. FRANCIS ALDOUS B. SISON HON. CARLITO S. ABRUGAR, JR. HON. JOSE ERIC C. CORDERO HON. MARY CHARMAINE G. VILLAR

ABSENT:

HON. ANTONIA R. CABLAO HON. MANUEL L. VELASCO HON. PEDRO M. MACABOCSIT HON. JAYSON C. ABRAJANO Municipal Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member

SB Member SB Member SB Member SB Member

Resolution No. 033, Series of 2022

A RESOLUTION

SIGNIFYING THE WILLINGNESS AND READINESS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF GUIUAN, EASTERN SAMAR TO ASSUME THE POWER AND FUNCTION TO APPROVE SUBDIVISION PLANS.

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Guiuan has been facilitating and implementing housing projects with the support of the National Housing Authority (NHA) the former Housing and Land Use Regulatory Board (HLURB) now Department of Human Settlements and Urban Development (DHSUD) and other agencies for documentations and other necessary tasks;

WHEREAS, these activities and projects have prepared and capacitated the LGU to gain knowledge and understanding of the tasks and processes involved in the consideration and approval of subdivision plans with the technical support of the DHSUD and other agencies;

NOW THEREFORE, on mass motion of the members present with the general consent of the same;

Page 2 of 2 of Res. No. 033, S-2022

BE IT RESOLVED, As It Is Hereby Resolved to Signify the Willingness and Readiness of the Local Government of Guiuan, Eastern Samar to Assume the Power and Function to Approve Subdivision Plans.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED: June 8, 2022, at Guiuan, Eastern Samar.

ROGELIO O. CABLAO HON. FLORIÁNO G.)BAGRO, JR. HON. / SB Member SB Member ALDOUS B. SISON HON. FRANCIS HON. ANTONIA R. CABLAO SB Member SB/Member HON. JOSÉ ERIC C. CORDERO SB Member HON. PEDRO M. MACABOCSIT HON. MANUEL L. VELASCO SB Member SB Member Mary Christine P- 6. HON. MARY CHARMAINE G. VILLAR HON. JAYSON C. ABRAJANO SB Member SB Member President – Liga ng mga Barangay President – SK Federation I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution:

RECTITY A. MELQUIADES Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

HON. VERONICA CJRAMIREZ Municipal Vice-Mayor & Presiding Officer